CITY OF

ASHLAND

AIRPORT COMMISSION
AGENDA

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & PW BUILDING, 51 WINBURN WAY

July 2, 2019 9:30 AM

CALL TO ORDER: 2:30 AM
1. ROLL CALL

2. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:
A. Public Forum

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM June 4, 2019 MEETING

4. OLD BUSINESS:
A. Drinking Fountain

B. Action Item List:
a. Airport Entrance Landscaping
b. Commission Member Vacancies
c. Airport Maintenance Plan
d. Airport Security Camera

5. NEW BUSINESS:
A. Airport: Good Neighbor Items

6. FBO REPORIT(S):
A. Attached

7. ANNOUNCEMENTS:
8. NEXT MEETING DATE: August 6, 2019 9:30 AM

Call Shannon at 541 488-5587 if you will be unable to attend!

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this
meeting, please contact the City Administrator's office at (541) 488-6002 (TTY phone number 1-800-735-2900).
Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure
accessibility to the meeting (28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title I).
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Ashland Airport Commission
MINUTES
June 4™, 2019

These minutes are pending approval by this Committee

CALL TO ORDER
Wolske calls meeting to order at 9:30 AM

Roll Call:

Members Present: David Wolske (Chair), George Schoen, Bernard Spera, Andrew Vandenberg, Dana
Greaves

FBO Present: None

Members Absent: William Skillman, Daniel Palomino,

Staff Present: Chance Metcalf, Kaylea Kathol, Rich Rosenthal (Council Liaison)

Guests: Lance Wyss (The Freshwater Trust), Pat Herdklotz, Dawn Lamb

APPROVAL OF MINUTES-05/07/19

Vandenberg Motions to Approve Minutes, Spera Seconds
All Ayes

Minutes Approved as Written

Request for Additional ltems from Commission Members- None

Public Comments- Wyss reports he has been working with landowners along Neil Creek to identify fish habitat
restoration opportunities. Construction anticipated to begin in 2020, permits are still in the process. Private surveys
have begun. Archeological surveys will be done on Airport property. Strategy will be to clear blackberries and
completed archelogy surveys by February 2020, construction would begin June 15% to Sept 20, 2020. Logs will be
placed with excavators, will perform additional weed treatment and replanting as needed during winter 2020/2021,
and maintenance of planting will last for four years.

Old Business

Commission Member Vacancies- Metcalf provides update on member applications for Commission. Wolske
requests Commission Member Vacancies to Action Item List.

Fuel Terminal Upgrade- Metcalf reports that upgrade is complete.
Action Item List:

Airport Entrance Landscaping- Airport entrance landscaping plan has been completed. Construction will begin in
fall.

Restroom Improvements- Fully completed. Metcalf recommends removing item from Action Item list.

Airport Maintenance Plan- Asphalt grindings to be hauled to Gun Club in the Fall. Water leak is still being
investigated by American Leak Detection.

Airport Security Camera- The City is working on installing security cameras, the infrastructure work has been
planned, and the system will be monitored and maintained by the City.

Ashland Airport Commission
May 7, 2019
Page 1 of 3



Ashland Airport Commission
MINUTES
June 4™, 2019

These minutes are pending approval by this Committee

New Business

Airport Good Neighbor Items- An email was received from Louise Shawkat which expresses concern over
greenhouse gasses emitted during airport day. Commission discusses how to get ahead of this for next year.
Herdklotz volunteers to research what other airports have done to address carbon credits, GHG etc. Rosenthal
suggests meeting with Stu Green regarding some options to address climate and energy Action items. Commission
would like to have Green join at a future meeting regarding this topic, maybe 3 months from now.

Airport Day Wrap Up- What went right and wrong: 1500 attended, another 300 or so may not have been counted
including, staff, volunteers, venders and late arrivals. Brim did 300 helicopter rides, no count available on airplane
rides. Dawn Lamb reports on what went wrong and what went right. Lamb states many of the food trucks bailed out
last minute, next year she will get a firmer commitment. Manually blowing up balloons was difficult. Brim's hangar
worked very well. Lamb thinks ticket sale location at Brim's hangar was better than last year, she is concerned
people may have snuck through as no one took their ticket. Garbage and bathrooms went well. More signage is
needed if drones stay in the same location next year, more direction needed. Parking went smoothly. Speaker and
PA system needed, location was good though. Croman didn't show up. Spera recommends having programs so
people know what is going on. Schoen recommends renting a sound system next year. Herdklotz recommends a
map and/or better signage as it was difficult as a new person to make her way around. Metcalf suggests posting
several large maps. No easy access to drinking water. It's suggested the Spera that the City provide water, Metcalf
reminds commission that there is an Airport budget for such things. Wolske brings up that the Civil Air Patrol cadets
were not informed on how to get a meal. Skillman was traditionally responsible, Lamb requests that she gets their
contact information for next year. Wolske gave a personal donation. Styrofoam planes “didn’t work”, but also are a
big draw to kids, it is recommended something other than Styrofoam be found. Scienceworks simulator wasn't
obvious that is was inside the hangar, it could have been made more obvious. Safety: Vandenburg states that the
public is not aware of moving propellers, Staff must be hyper-aware of the public.. Marketing: Lamb wants to do more
radio ads, flyers were distributed to regional airports, Wolske doesn't feel there was much response from outside
airports, would like to try to be more effective next year. Herdklotz suggests partnering with local hotels, and
Chamber of Commerce. Suggests bussing in people. Wolske was approached by a vendor about selling clothing, he
asks if and how the Commission regulate vendors. Lamb would like to keep things aviation related. Wolske asks the
Commission to consider this topic for next year. Lamb recommends a single list of vendors and volunteers, so
everyone gets all the same information. Rosenthal recommends business licenses from the City. Requirements to
provide meals to volunteers, since they are making a profit and not giving it to the City. Liability/COI's we've never
asked for this before. Wolske asks if he can put in for a reimbursement of his donation and his cost for the purchase
of counting clickers, as well as if the City can donate to CAP every year. Food trucks are getting harder to come by,
and as such it is recommended that a date is locked in early. June 6" is called on as next year's Airport Day date.
Lamb is working on thankyou letters to all volunteers and needs a few additional contacts.

Greaves motions to reimburse Wolske for his expenses. Spera Seconds.
All Ayes, motion carries.

FBO Reports: Skinner not present.

NEXT MEETING DATE: July 24, 2019

ADJOURNMENT: @11:10am
Respectfully submitted,

Ashland Airport Commission
May 7, 2019
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Ashland Airport Commission
MINUTES
June 4™ 2019

These minutes are pending approval by this Committee

Shannon Burruss
Public Works Administration

Ashland Airport Commission
May 7t, 2019
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;'. Yl/ £497 L0yo Uusi £O D419 0L/DOL OP LI, Y L) Leny b
o FBO MONTHLY REPORT
. May, 2019
AMOQUNT ITEM RATE
FBO RENTAL S 1,799.65
DAILY
25  Daily Tie-Downs- Small @ S 7.00 = S 175.00
0 Daily Tie-Downs- Large @ S 11.00 = S -
MONTHLY
5  Monthly Tle-Downs- Small @ $ 49.00 = $  245.00
Monthly Tie-Downs- Large @ S 60.00 = S 60.00
0 Freight Operations (x1000) @ N 5.83 = S -
14 New T-Hangars @ S 310.00 = S 4,340.00
1 Helicopter Hangars @ S 242.00 = ) 242 .00
9 Closed Hangars @ S 242,00 = S 2,178.00
1 Llarge Closed Hangar @ ) 310.00 = $  310.00
4  Open Hangar @ S 192.00 = S 768.00
6 Box Hangar @ S 409.50 = S 2,457.00
1 Commercial Hangar-JLC @ $ 798,45 = S 798.45
1 Commercial Hangar-Sorensol @ S 49524 = S 495.24
1 Sky Research Land Lease @ S 478.00 = S 478,00
2026 Fuel Flowage Fee Brim @ S 0.07 = S 141.82
1 Nielsen Land Lease @ $ 161.37 = S  161.37
ANNUAL
Valley Inv. Land Lease @ $ 8,023.15 = S =
Brim Land Lease @ S 952.62 S -
Private Hangars Land Lease @ S 337.00 = S -
Brlm Storage Area @ $  2,719.20 = S -
NOTES: -
TOTAL RENTS = $12,849.88 X 0.75| $ 9,637.41
UTILITY CHARGE NEW CLOSED HANGARS = S 65.00
FBO FLOWAGE FEE
Price Per Gallon $5.29 100LL 2303 Gallons
Price Per Gallon $ 439 JETA 190 Gallons
Total Gallons 2493 X 0.07 s 174.51
CREDITS
Water Credit - $139.21
Garbage Credit - $55.86
DEBITS
Tank Truck Service $208.20 Sterling Fabrication Pedistal $400,00 - $ 648.20
Powder coating pedastall $40.00
TOTAL DUE TO CITY BY 20TH = $10,833.30
For City Use Only 2 Private Explres 07721723
Valley Investments Lease Explres 06/30/20
Jeff Nielson Mark Freeborn Explres 06/01/37 y})
Brim Lease Explres 12/31/23 N A
Sky Research Explres 03/14/26
AV

IV 250~
KeyiSed

v v



Ch. 2.23 Ashland Airport Commission | Ashland Municipal Code Page 1 of 2

Chapter 2.23
ASHLAND AIRPORT COMMISSION

Sections:
2.23.010 Established - Membership
2.23.015 Qualifications
2.23.040 Powers and Duties Generally

2.23.010 Established - Membership

There is established an Ashland Airport Commission which shall consist of nine (9) voting members
and two (2) nonvoting ex officio members who shall be the Director of Public Works and the Council

person appointed by the Mayor as liaison to the Commission. (Ord. 3003, amended, 02/18/2010)

2.23.015 Qualifications

In making the appointments, the Mayor and Council shall appoint members such that the majority of
the Commission has either education, training, experience or other expertise in airports, aircraft,
aeronautics or engineering. A member shall not be disqualified for purposes of appointment or
official action simply by being a member of a class of airport users, including but not limited to

pilots, airplane owners or airport lease holders. (Ord. 3003, amended, 02/18/2010)

2.23.040 Powers and Duties Generally

The powers and duties of the Ashland Airport Commission shall be as follows:

A. To advise the Mayor and City Council on all matters relating to the management, operation, and

further development of the Ashland Airport.

B. To investigate Federal, State, County, and private funding for airport improvements in relation

thereto the requirement of City participation in financing.

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.
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C. To review and recommend project applications for funding to the City Council. (Ord. 3003,
amended, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.

Disclaimer: The City Recorder’s office has the official version of the Ashland Municipal Code. Users
should contact the City Recorder’s office for ordinances passed subsequent to the ordinance cited

above.

City Website: www.ashland.or.us
City Telephone: (541) 488-5307
Code Publishing Company

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.
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Chapter 2.10

UNIFORM POLICIES AND OPERATING PROCEDURES FOR ADVISORY

Sections:
2.10.005
2.10.010
2.10.015
2.10.020
2.10.025
2.10.030
2.10.035
2.10.040
2.10.045
2.10.050
2.10.055
2.10.060
2.10.065
2.10.070
2.10.080
2.10.090
2.10.095
2.10.100
2.10.105
2.10.110

2.10.005

COMMISSIONS AND BOARDS

Purpose

Created or Established

Appointment

Terms, Term Limits and Vacancies
Meetings and Attendance

Removal

Public Meeting Law

Quorum and Effect of Lack Thereof
Council Liaison

Election of Officers, Secretary, and Subcommittees
Role of Staff

Agendas and Minutes

Goals

Rules and Regulations

Code of Ethics

Council as Final Decision Maker
Gifts

Budget, Compensation and Expenses
Reports

Lobbying and Representing the City

Purpose

Advisory commissions and boards (advisory bodies) require uniform rules, policies and operating

procedures to assure maximum productivity and fairness for members and the public. Except where

otherwise provided in this Code, the following policies and procedures govern all the City's

commissions and boards, as well as ad hoc entities. Nothing herein removes the requirement for

compliance with more specific regulations and guidelines set forth by state statute, administrative

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.
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rule, ordinance, or resolution specific to the advisory body. These rules do not apply to the elected

Parks and Recreation Commission. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.010 Created or Established

See individual Commission or Board Code Chapters codified between AMC 2.11 and AMC 2.25. (Ord.
3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.015 Appointment

See AMC 2.04.090.C. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.020 Terms, Term Limits and Vacancies

All successors to original members of an advisory commission or board, shall have a three (3) year
term, except as otherwise provided in the appointment order and except for certain members of the
Municipal Audit Commission, as provided in AMC 2.11.015. Notwithstanding the three year
limitation, Planning Commissioners shall serve for terms of four (4) years with terms expiring on April
30 of the fourth year, and Budget Committee members not on City Council shall serve for terms of
four (4) years, with terms expiring on June 30 the fourth year. All other regular terms shall commence
with appointment and shall expire on April 30 of the third year, unless otherwise provided in the
appointment order. The appointing authority may stagger terms in the original appointment order as
necessary. Members may serve two (2) terms on any single commission or board, after which time
the Mayor and Council will give due consideration to other qualified candidates before making a
reappointment. Any vacancy shall be filled by appointment by the Mayor, with confirmation by the

City Council, for any unexpired portion of the term as provided in AMC 2.04.090.C. (Ord. 3100,
amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.
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2.10.025 Meetings and Attendance

A. Unless otherwise provided by law, the number of meetings related to business needs of an

advisory commission, or boards may be set by the advisory body.

B. The Planning Commission and Budget Committee shall set their own meeting attendance
requirements. All members of other Regular or ad hoc advisory bodies must attend at least
seventy-five percent (75%) of the full advisory body’s noticed meetings, study sessions and special
meetings in each full year of their tenure. A person removed from the advisory body for
noncompliance with attendance requirements subsequently may be appointed to fill the vacancy on

the advisory body by means of the normal appointment process of that advisory body.

C. A member should provide at least 48-hour notice to both the chair of the advisory body and the
staff liaison regarding any planned absence from a scheduled meeting of the advisory body. In the
event an unexpected emergency will cause a member to be absent from the meeting, the member
must, if possible, notify the chair or the staff liaison within a reasonable time in advance of the

meeting.

D. Generally, advisory bodies may not allow alternates to represent or stand in for a member at a
meeting. Notwithstanding the foregoing preclusion of alternates, on Regular and ad hoc advisory
bodies with some members who are appointed by an entity other than the Mayor and City Council
and who serve as a representative of the appointing entity, an alternate may participate and vote for
the named member by proxy at any meeting of the advisory body. Such participation by the
alternate will be deemed to be attendance by the named member. Individuals directly appointed by

the Mayor and approved by the Council may not be represented by alternates.

E. Each advisory body should review member attendance and report to the City Recorder
approximately every six months. City Recorder will advise the Mayor on the need for appointments

or re-appointments, if necessary. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.030 Removal

See AMC 2.04.090.F. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

The Ashland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 3168, passed December 18, 2018.
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2.10.035 Public Meeting Law

All meetings of advisory commissions and boards are subject to strict compliance with public
meeting laws of the State of Oregon. Notwithstanding notice requirements under Oregon law,
advance notice of at least 36 hours shall be provided for all meetings. Notice shall be sent to a
newspaper with general local circulation and posted on the City’'s website. In the case of emergency
or when a state of emergency has been declared, notice appropriate to the circumstances shall be
provided and reasons justifying the lack of 36-hour notice shall be included in the minutes of such

meeting. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.040 Quorum and Effect of Lack Thereof

A meeting quorum shall consist of more than one-half of the total number of authorized members of
the body, including any vacant positions. Nonvoting ex officio members, staff and liaisons do not
count toward the quorum. Members need not be physically present at a meeting if another means of
attendance (e.g. telephonic, internet etc.) has been established by the membership and public
meetings law requirements are met. At least a majority of the quorum is necessary to adopt any
motion; some motions require the affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the members present. If
the members in attendance do not constitute a quorum, staff or invitees may make informational
presentations provided (1) Notes describing the presentations and discussions are made and posted
on the City website; (2) no motion, debate or vote or any other official business other than
adjournment takes place; and (3) all topics advertised are automatically added to the agenda for the

next regularly scheduled meeting. (Ord. 3050, amended, 11/18/2011; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010; Ord. 3100,
amended, 2014)

2.10.045 Council Liaison

See AMC 2.04.100. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)
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2.10.050 Election of Officers, Secretary, and Subcommittees

At its first meeting following the appointment or reappointment of members each year, the advisory
commission or board shall elect a chair and a vice-chair who shall hold office at the pleasure of the
advisory body. Neither the chair nor vice-chair shall serve as an officer for more than three
consecutive annual terms. Without the need for an appointment, the head of the City Department
staffing the commission, committee or board shall be the Secretary and shall be responsible for
keeping an accurate record of all proceedings. The Department head may delegate such tasks to a
staff liaison. Subcommittees may be formed for the purpose of gathering information and forming a
recommendation to be brought forward to the full advisory body. Only the full body can make
recommendations to the City Council. Subcommittees must comply fully with the requirements of

Oregon Public Meetings law. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.055 Role of Staff

At least one staff person is assigned to work with each advisory commission or board. The staff
liaison provides professional guidance, continuity, and insight into City policy and attends all regular
and special meetings and workshops. The staff liaison supports the group as a whole and shall not
do work at the request of individual members. Each staff liaison has a limited amount of time to
devote to the group. If additional staff time is needed the request should be made to the City
Administrator or appropriate Department Head. (Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.060 Agendas and Minutes

The chair or staff liaison will be responsible for timely preparation and posting in advance the
agendas of all meetings of advisory commissions and boards on the City’s website. A member or
staff liaison will be responsible for taking minutes and getting them posted on the City’s website,
generally within a few days after the minutes have been approved. Members are encouraged to
access those documents from the web site. Staff will email or mail documents to members upon
request. If the advisory body has a current Council Liaison, the Liaison should be given the

opportunity to report to the commission or board periodically. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003,
added, 02/18/2010)
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2.10.065 Goals

Advisory commissions and boards are encouraged to establish annual goals and action items that
reflect the body’s charge as stated in the specific commission ordinance. Advisory bodies are
expected to suggest, support and advance Council goals and are encouraged to look for ways within

their own unique responsibilities to do so. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.070 Rules and Regulations

The advisory commission or board may make such rules and regulations as are necessary for its
governance, including the conduct of meetings, when not inconsistent with Ashland City Charter,
Ashland Municipal Code or Oregon law. These rules may be less formal than the meeting procedure
rules in AMC 2.04.040. In the event of conflicts that cannot be resolved less formally, AMC 2.04.040
shall be used as the standard for meeting rules and procedures. Failure to strictly comply with the
rules on meeting procedure in AMC 2.04.040 shall not be cause to void or otherwise disturb a

decision or action. The body will strive to be clear in its proceedings. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord.
3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.080 Code of Ethics

The City of Ashland is committed to the highest ethical standards for its public officials. To ensure
public confidence, all members of advisory commissions and boards must be independent, impartial,
responsible and not use their position for personal gain or to benefit or harm others. Advisory
commissions and boards shall operate in the general public interest serving the community as a
whole and shall serve no special interests. Advisory commission and board members shall not
endorse in their official capacity any commercial product or enterprise. Members should be aware
the criminal codes, ethics and conflict of interest laws set forth in state statutes and city ordinances,

including but not limited to the State of Oregon Criminal Code, ORS 244 and in AMC Chapter 3.08.
(Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)
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2.10.090 Council as Final Decision Maker

With the exception of certain delegated quasi-judicial actions, most advisory commissions and
boards do not make final decisions subject to appeal but rather make recommendations to, or act in
an advisory capacity to the council. The City Council is the final decision-maker on all city policies
and the use of city resources. Proposals by boards and commissions for endorsement or sponsorship

of events, activities or programs must receive approval by City Council as provided by Resolution.
(Ord. 3057, amended, 04/03/2012)

2.10.095 Gifts

Subject to the acceptance of the City Council, an advisory body may receive gifts, bequests or
devises of property in the name of the City to carry out any of the purposes of the advisory
commission or board, which funds, if required by the terms of the gift, bequest or devise, shall be

segregated from other funds for use with the approval of the City Council. (Ord. 3003, added,
02/18/2010)

2.10.100 Budget, Compensation and Expenses

Money is set aside in department budgets for Commission and Board expenses. Should an advisory
body require additional funds, requests should be submitted to the department head through the
staff liaison. Regular members of the advisory commissions and boards shall receive no
compensation for services rendered. Members must receive permission and instructions from the
staff liaison in order to be reimbursed for training or conferences and associated travel expenses
related to official business. Procedures and criteria for boards and commissions to obtain approval of

expenditures are established by Resolution. (Ord. 3057, amended, 04/03/2012; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.105 Reports

A. Each advisory body shall submit copies of its meeting minutes to the City Recorder for

presentation to the City Council.
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B. The chair of each advisory body is expected to give at least one report to the City Council each
year on the advisory body's accomplishments, work in progress, and planned activities. In addition,
the Mayor or City Council may from time to time ask chairs for information and recommendations on
matters within the scope of their advisory bodies. Chairs’ reports to the Council are to be objective

and representative of the majority views of the memberships of their advisory bodies.

C. Council Liaisons may report to the entire Council on significant and important activities of any

advisory body to which they have been assigned.
D. Staff Liaisons to the advisory bodies may assist in preparing such reports.

E. Unless otherwise expressly provided in the Ashland Municipal Code or State Law, all reports or
recommendations of City advisory bodies committee shall be considered advisory in nature and shall

not be binding on the Mayor or City Council. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)

2.10.110 Lobbying and Representing the City

An individual advisory body member is free to express personal views on any issue in any forum as
long as the individual makes clear that he or she is not speaking as a member of the advisory body
and that the views expressed are personal and do not represent the position of the City or of the City
advisory body. Advisory body members are prohibited from engaging in political activity in
accordance with ORS 260.432. (Ord. 3100, amended, 2014; Ord. 3003, added, 02/18/2010)
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Disclaimer: The City Recorder’s office has the official version of the Ashland Municipal Code. Users
should contact the City Recorder’s office for ordinances passed subsequent to the ordinance cited

above.

City Website: www.ashland.or.us
City Telephone: (541) 488-5307
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